
 
 

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Air Quality 
 

 Thursday, 18th December, 2014 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Hammond (Chair) 

Councillor Coombs 
Councillor Galton 
Councillor Lloyd 
Councillor McEwing (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor O'Neill 
Councillor Parnell 
 

 Contacts 
 Senior Democratic Support Officer 

Natalie Noke 
Tel: 023 8083 3950 
Email: natalie.noke@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Community Development Officer  

Louise Fagan 
Tel: 023 8083 2644 
Email: louise.fagan@southamtpon.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of this Scrutiny Panel  Public Representations  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee have instructed Scrutiny Panel 
to undertake an inquiry into Air Quality in 
Southampton 
 
Southampton City Council’s Priorities 

• Jobs for local people 

• Prevention and early intervention  
• Protecting vulnerable people 

• Affordable housing 

• Services for all 
• City pride 

• A sustainable Council 
 

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting about any 
report on the agenda for the meeting in which 
they have a relevant interest. 
 
Smoking policy – the Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting  
 
Use of Social Media:- If, in the Chair’s 
opinion, a person filming or recording a 
meeting or taking photographs is interrupting 
proceedings or causing a disturbance, under 
the Council’s Standing Orders the person can 
be ordered to stop their activity, or to leave 
the meeting 
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
Access – access is available for the 
disabled. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any
[...]
 meeting.  
    
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 18) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 20th 
November, 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

6 REVIEW OF EVIDENCE (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive setting out the areas that have already been 
considered by the Panel in order to assist in formulating findings and 
recommendations, attached.  
 

7 WOODLAND TRUST - URBAN AIR QUALITY REPORT (Pages 25 - 38) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive giving details of a report on urban air quality 
produced by the Woodland Trust, attached. 
 
  
 
Wednesday, 10 December 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
- 16 - 

 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - AIR QUALITY 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Hammond (Chair), Coombs, Galton, Lloyd,  
McEwing (Vice-Chair), O'Neill and Parnell 
 

14. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
It was noted the Councillor Lloyd had now permanently replaced Councillor Thorpe as a 
member of the Panel.  This change had been report at the Council Meeting on 19th 
November, 2014.  
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd October, 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

16. AIR QUALITY - SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL  
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive relating to how 
effectively the Council was working to address air quality issues in the City. 
 
Neil Tuck gave a power point presentation giving details of the Local Sustainable 
Transport Fund, appended to the minutes. 
 
The following responses were given to questions raised:- 

• The funding ends March 2016, and following a period to assess, it was hoped 
that it would be possible to see if the objectives had been achieved by 2017. 

• It was explained that the travel attitude survey targeted groups through “Mosaic”, 
which through technology ensured that there was an equal proportion of each 
group questioned. 

• It was commented that there needed to be more done to target the tourists that 
were visiting the City.  The “totems” were used at the coach and train station 
together with the airport.  At certain times of year there were also poster 
campaigns. 

• Concerns were raised relating to the “My Journey” app being very sensitive to 
the spelling.  This would cause a greater problem for people visiting the City that 
may not be familiar with place names or spellings.  They were currently looking 
at refining the search engine in order to try to improve this. 

• Information relating to the take-up of the free months travel, for target groups of 
young people entering employment, was not currently available as the resource 
restraints were causing difficulties accessing the data. 

• The was a mechanism in place to ensure dialogue took place with the University 
to ensure that they have appropriate travel plan in place and that they were 
targeting investment in this area.  A concern was raised relating the University 
not enforcing their own rule of students not being allowed to have vehicles. 

• It was agreed that for some people moving away from travelling by car was not 
an option, due to the type of work they had.  However for such groups there was 
always the option of looking at whether alternative travel could be used during 
their leisure time. 

• There was a team dedicated to school journeys and this had resulted in a large 
increase in the number of children walking to school. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 
- 17 - 

 

• There was a great amount of support for the Sky Ride event, however concern 
was raised about the safety of the roads for cyclists during normal usage.  It was 
agreed that work was still needed to make the City’s roads safer.  Additional 
local Sky Ride events also took place across the City. 

• The My Journey “Roadshow” attends many major City events to promote cycling.  
Babs the Big Red Bird would be at such events. 

• Concerns relating to some advertising slogans being inappropriate had been 
noted.  It was agreed that there was a need for something eye catching but it 
was important that it did not cause offence. 

 
Steve Guppy gave a power point presentation on Ultra Low Emissions, appended to the 
minutes.  Steve explained the government plan to reach ultra-low emission vehicle 
majority by 2050 and have announced £35M to be made available to 2-4 cities that 
commit and agree to a step change in ULEV adoption.  The announcement was 
originally due in the Autumn, therefore it should be imminent and local air quality will be 
important when assessing bids. 
 
The following responses were given to questions raised:- 

• Currently the priority to improve air quality was to reduce the total number of 
vehicles, rather than looking at increasing the number of electric vehicles. 

• Recharging points were sometimes included in new large developments, 
however these were not always publically accessible. 

• The Council currently have one electric van in its fleet.  It was likely to be used 
as a pool vehicle.  It would not be possible to have it as one of the vehicles that 
was taken to home as there could be issues relating to the charging.  Planning of 
the journey was crucial for the vehicle to ensure charging was not a problem. 

• Opportunities to included planning conditions to include public charging points 
within new developments would be limited, as it would difficult to justify that this 
was reasonable with so few electric vehicles currently on the roads. 

• It was estimated that the cost installing a home electric charging point was £600, 
however this could be between £6-9,000 if were for a public point that provided 
rapid charging. 

• Issues relating to home charging for staff included people not having off-road 
parking and cost of electricity. 

• There still was no agreement amongst manufactures on a standard charging 
plug, although it was thought that this was a matter that was in the process of 
being resolved. 

• Telematics technology was not being utilised in Council vehicles as discussions 
had not yet taken place with staff.  This was something that would be progressed 
as not only could it have a positive impact on air quality it could also generate a 
saving on fuel consumption. 

• Having a fleet of electric vehicles based at the Council Depot to resolve charging 
issues was currently not an option as the large number the vehicles taken home 
out of hours was due to space issues. 

• Eco Driver training was available to Council staff through My Journey project but 
was not compulsory – this was promoted via SCC managers. 

• Concerns were raised that businesses in London raised very negative issues 
when the Low Emission Zone (LEZ) was introduced and whether the financial 
impact had been quantified.  It was felt that the many drive behind the scheme 
was the commitment from the Government to improve air quality. 

Page 2



 
- 18 - 

 

• Funding would come from the Government rather than Council budgets, 
however there was a risk of investing in emerging technologies that could 
change to alternatives in the future. 

• Ways to improve air quality was now starting to be looked at internally when 
planning applications were being considered.  Including what measures can be 
put in place to reduce impact on air quality, such as green infrastructure; 
particular species of tree; and types of roof tiles.  Any conditions would need to 
be reasonable and cost would have to be considered.  It would not be possible to 
impose conditions if they were not viable. 

• The planning function could improve air quality in two ways; by reducing 
emissions and aby mitigating emissions. 

• It was suggested that even if it was not possible to impose conditions maybe it 
could be suggested to developers of major development proposal that they 
include the appropriate ducting so that future charging points could be installed 
with relative ease. 

• It was reported that there was flexibility on what the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) was spent on as it was not site specific in the same way that a S106 
agreement. 

• Imminent review of the Local Plan provided an opportunity to update and 
strengthen policies linked to address air quality. 

• With regards to the Thornhill District Heating scheme it was accepted that there 
was a balance between the benefits of the scheme to the residents saving 
money on their current energy costs and the types of fuel used and the effects 
on air quality. 

• Funding for the Air Alert scheme was available until 2016.  So there would be a 
need to look at future funding of the scheme or it would stop.  This could possibly 
be a question for Public Health as there was a need to look at the value of 
welling being. 

• It was reported that an email had been received from DEFRA confirming that a 
new monitoring station would be installed in Southampton that was compliant 
with EU regulation.  The location was most probably going to be the Old 
Redbridge Primary School site. 

• Papers included with the agenda indicated that the cost of the introduction and 
enforcement of a LEZ on the Western Approach outweighed the benefits that it 
would achieve.  Concerns were raised that this did not however take into 
account the cost on the health system.  It was agreed that data on this was 
needed, it was not possible to consider the matter just on economics. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



��������

�

��������	
�������

����	���
�����
���	
�	
�����������	�����������	

���
����
���� ���������
��


• ���	����������������������

• ��������������������

• �����	
���������������� ���

• ��� ���	�������������!����
��
����� ��������
[...]
����

• B���	����������������6����

• >��	��C�����#���������5�����	�
D�����
���	����:�����6����

• ������	��&�����������

-��.��
	5�*1�2�����1�������
	

Page 10



��������

.

6���		�
��
�����1���


-��.��
	5� �
�����4�"�
���������
�

�����������

���
����

• �	����� �������

����	���,�6����

• �09��� ����

• %��	�����������������

������

• %��	����������E�	�

���
��������	
��	���������
�����������������

-��.��
	5���#����7�
"��4	

Page 11



��������

0

����#�
-��.��
	5���	
�������/�	
���
�������
��

���� ��

Smarter Sustainable Logistics

Page 12



��������

1

��������#1-��.��
5�2�����1�-������

8���
6��������
��


�����	

����������	������

�������
����	 

�	������!�����

��6��� ���
���*��	���	
������ -�1	�����

*��	���	

������ 3���������
�����6���

9����
1�*��	���	

�����

"��
��	���

�����#���

����
�	�	�!

Page 13



��������

��

�����$��#���	#�

�"��%�!�����

&'��(���)�&�����

��������:���������	���������#1�����

666/� 5���	� ����������	/���

%��	�� ������������	�	
/

��������������

���
�����������
���

Page 14



10/12/14

1

Southampton City Council 
Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Air Quality

20 November 2014

Steve Guppy, Team Leader – Scientific Service

Ultra Low Emission Vehicles

• Produces 75g or less of CO2 per kilometre from the tailpipe. This is half 
of the typical output from a modern petrol powered family car.

• Currently all commercially available ULEV’s use electric power to 
directly turn the wheels to some degree.

• Includes 100% electric car to a plug-in hybrid and an extended-range 
electric vehicle

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2

Page 15



10/12/14

2

Ultra Low City Scheme

• Government plans to reach an ultra low emission vehicle (ULEV) 
majority by 2050. 

• Announced a £200M minimum commitment in April 2014 to promote 
ULEV’s over the next 5 years.

• £35M to be made available to 2-4 cities that commit that agree to a step 
change in ULEV adoption.

• Funding framework to be announced in Autumn 2014

Ultra Low City Scheme – What we know

• Local air quality issues will be important in the evaluation.

• Winning cities will need to show real ambition and innovation, realise 
the benefits on a visible scale and become international exemplars.

• Suggested measures include; ULEV car club support, infrastructure for 
residents, parking policy, changing their own fleets and measures to 
access bus lanes.

Page 16



10/12/14

3

Ultra Low City Scheme – The benefits

• An opportunity to make significant changes whilst safeguarding the 
council’s finances  

• An improvement to the quality of the fleet using our roads delivered in a 
way that maintains current trends in modal shift.

• Improvements to local air quality.

• A head start and commercial advantage over other cities.

• International attention and a positive influence on inward investment. 

Low Emission Strategy

• A precursor to ULEV City Status?

• The LES will;

• Generate stakeholder interest and raise the profile of air quality and 
social responsibility.

• Identify opportunities to reduce emissions, including measures to 
promote ULEV’s.

• Select and implement opportunities that are deliverable.

• Introduce a framework of policies and procedures to assist the 
adoption of low emission technologies.

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY PANEL – AIR QUALITY 
SUBJECT: REVIEW OF EVIDENCE 
DATE OF DECISION: 18 DECEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Louise Fagan Tel: 023 8083 2644 
 E-mail: Louise.fagan@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
For the fifth meeting of the Air Quality Inquiry the Panel will consider comments from 
Dr Alan Whitehead MP, Dr Beth Conlan, Business Manager at Ricardo—AEA and Dr 
James Cooper, Head of National Air Quality at Defra (Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs). They
[...]
 issues that the final report may seek to address include the following: - 

 
1. Ambition and vision - Ultra-Low City Status? 
2. Low Emission Zones and Low Emission Strategy 
3. Joined up working across the council 
4. Strengthening the Planning function 
5. Communications on Air Quality 

 

7. The Panel have an opportunity to discuss potential areas of 
recommendations with Dr Alan Whitehead MP and Dr Beth Conlan 
(Ricardo—AEA). Both guests invited may also use the opportunity to 
highlight other areas the Panel should be considering as it looks to develop 
its recommendations the end of January 2015.  
 

8. Dr Alan Whitehead MP – Southampton Test, is a member of the House of 
Commons Environmental Audit Committee, which has recently released their 
Action for Air Quality report. He is also a member of the Energy and Climate 
Change Committee, and member of the all-party parliamentary renewable 
and sustainable energy and sustainable resources groups. 
 

9. Dr Beth Conlan, Business Manager at Ricardo-AEA, a leading provider of 
analysis, advice and data on economically sustainable solutions for the most 
pressing global energy and environmental challenges. Dr Conlan has 
advised the European Commission on air quality and has worked with Defra 
in the review of local air quality management. She has also worked with 
Defra and the Health Protection Agency on communicating air quality issues 
to health protection professionals within local Health and Wellbeing Boards. 

Page 20



 
10. Head of National Air Quality at Defra Dr James Cooper is not available to 

attend the meeting. However he has been asked to provide comments in 
advance of the meeting which will be made available to the Panel. 
 

11. The guests invited to present information at the meeting will take questions 
from the Panel relating to the evidence provided.  Copies of any 
presentations will be made available to the Panel. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
12. N/A 
Property/Other 
13
[...]
ctions that are being taken, or are planned to address air quality in 
Southampton. 
 

To be invited: 
 
- Transport for South Hampshire (TfSH) 
- ABP 
- DP World 
- Bus Companies 
- Meechers Global Logistics (Sustainable Distribution Centre) 
- Council Officers from Transport, Environmental Health, Sustainability, Planning, 

Licensing 
 

Meeting 5: Thursday 18th December 
To identify best practice 
 
To be invited: 
 
- Defra 
- SusTrans 
- Other local authorities 
 
Meeting 6: Thursday 22nd January    
• To approve the final report of the inquiry and recommendations 

Page 24



DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY PANEL – AIR QUALITY 
SUBJECT: WOODLAND TRUST – URBAN AIR QUALITY REPORT 
DATE OF DECISION: 18 DECEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Louise Fagan Tel: 023 8083 2644 
 E-mail: Louise.fagan@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Throughout the Air Quality inquiry the Panel have heard evidence that certain types of 
trees can help absorb harmful pollutants and improve air quality.  In April 2012 the 
Woodland Trust produced a report on urban air quality, attached as Appendix 1, 
which is to be considered by the Panel as evidence in the review. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) The Panel is recommended to consider the content of the Urban Air 

Quality report and use as evidence in the review. 
REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable the Panel to compile a file of evidence in order to formulate findings 

and recommendations at the end of the review process. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. In April 2012, the Woodland Trust produced a report on urban air quality 

which contains a wealth of information on trees in urban areas. The report 
highlights the need for the careful planning of green infrastructure as it can 
ensure that trees and other vegetation are well sited to maximise the 
opportunities for improving air quality. 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



4. N/A 
Property/Other 
5. N/A. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
6. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000. 
Other Legal Implications:  
7. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
8. None 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Appendices  
1. Woodland Trust – Urban Air Quality report 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document 
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 

Page 26



Urban air quality

woodlandtrust.org.uk

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

Page 27



Page 28



April 2012

URBAN AIR QUALITY

Jim Smith

Page 29



URBAN AIR QUALITY REPORT

4ii

Page 30



1

Urban air quality
Whilst air quality in the UK has improved in recent decades, concentrations of some pollutants, 

such as oxides of nitrogen, are now leveling off and there remain serious health issues relating to air 

of increasing tree cover in urban areas, but few urban greening projects appear to take into account 

how air quality goals can best be achieved. 

The main pollutants of concern are particulate matter (PM), oxides of nitrogen, and ground-level 

ozone. Road transport and the burning of fossil fuels, for instance in large fuel-burning plants such 

as power stations, are the biggest sources of these pollutants.

According to the Depa
[...]
on processes of traffic emissions 

in street canyons, Boundary-Layer Meteorology, Vol. 131, pp. 19-34. http://dx.doi.

Jim, C.Y. and Chen, W.Y. (2003) Assessing the ecosystem service of air pollutant removal by urban 

Kozlowski, T.T. (2003) Acclimation and Adaptive Responses of Woody Plants to Environmental 

Stresses, The Botanic al Review 68(2), 270-334.

Lovasi, G., Quinn, J., Neckerman, K., Perzanowski, M. & Rundle, A. (2008) Children living in areas 

with more street trees have lower prevalence of asthma. Journal of Epidemiology & 

for exploring urban futures in, and across, disciplines, Proc. Urban Trees Research 

Conference, Birmingham, UK, April 2011, the Forestry Commission, 2011.

McDonald, A.G. et al. (2007) Quantifying the effect of urban tree planting on concentrations and 

depositions of PM
10

Mitchell, R. et al. (2010) Rates of particulate pollution deposition onto leaf surfaces: Temporal and 

Mitchell, R., Maher, B.A. (2009) Evaluation and application of biomagnetic monitoring of traffic-

Nowak, D.J. (1994) Air pollution removal by Chicago’s urban forest. In: McPherson, E.G, D.J. 

Nowak and R.A. Rowntree. Chicago’s Urban Forest Ecosystem: Results of the Chicago 

Urban Forest Climate Project. USDA Forest Service General Technical Report NE-186. 

pp. 63-81

Oke, T.R., 1988. Street design and urban canopy layer climate, Energy Bldg. 11, 103-113.

perspective on air quality remediation, Engineering Sustainability, in press.

Tiwary, A. et al. (2009) An integrated tool to assess the role of new planting in PM
10

 capture 

Page 37



The Woodland Trust, Kempton Way, Grantham, Lincolnshire NG31 6LL.

 

Registered in England no. 1982873. The Woodland Trust logo is a registered trademark. Front cover image WTPL/Richard Barnes.   

Page 38


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	LSTF - Scrutiny inquiry presentation
	Ultra-Low Emissions - Scrutiny inquiry presentation

	6 Review of Evidence
	Appx 1

	7 Woodland T

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 20 - 
 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - AIR QUALITY 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Hammond (Chair), Coombs, Galton, McEwing (Vice-Chair), 
O'Neill and Parnell 
 

Apologies: Councillors Lloyd 
 

  
 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20th November be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

18. REVIEW OF EVIDENCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive giving an overview of 
the evidence received at previous meetings of the Inquiry. 
 
Dr Beth Conlan, Business Manager at Ricardo-AEA, was in attendance and gave a 
presentation on the results of the feasibility study that was carried out in relation to a 
low emission zone (LEZ) on the Western Approach. 
 
Dr Conlan explained that the study had been commissioned by the City Council, as 
there had been a failure to meeting the air quality targets.  Ricardo-AEA had 
undertaken many similar studies for other local authorities as failure to meet the targets 
was not just isolated to Southampton. 
 
The source of the emissions was looked at.  Road transport was part of this, which was 
expected, however in Southampton another major factor was the port activities in this 
area.  Any solution to the problems would have to include both sources for emissions in 
order to produce a result. 
 
Charts presented showed the breakdown of the emissions in the areas in and around 
the Western Approach.  And indicating where the levels were too high. 
 
The study identified that the cost of introducing a LEZ would outweigh the benefits.  The 
natural changes/renewal of vehicles to models which comply with emission standards 
would achieve the results without the cost implications to the Authority.  Therefore the 
study concluded that a Low Emissions Strategy (LES) should be introduced rather than 
a LEZ. 
 
Dr Conlan reported that some authorities were thinking about progressing with LEZ, 
however, these were authorities that had established low emission strategies and were 
therefore further along the route. 
 
Mr Steve Guppy, Southampton City Council, Scientific Services, stated that they would 
continue to pursue a LES and that a grant had been received from DEFRA to allow 
work to start. 
 



 

 

- 21 - 
 

The following points/responses were given: 

 Comparisons to other cities with major ports had not been looked at.  Work had 
been undertaken at Liverpool, but not recently enough to be able to make use of 
it. 

 Concerns were raised that the evidence data was gathered at a time during the 
recession when the port was not operating at the capacity that it was now. 

 Evidence suggested that the new Euro VI engine was considerably better than 
Euro V. 

 It was reiterated that pollution levels in Southampton were considerably better 
than faced by many other cities. 

 If a LEZ was introduced it would most likely be monitored through cameras and 
number plate recognition.  If vehicles were compliant then fines would be issued.  
In London the fine was currently £200 per day.  In Germany there was a national 
standard, with vehicles displaying a sticker to confirm they comply.  This was 
then enforced by traffic wardens. 

 Revenue from fines was factored into the study, together with the 
implementation costs and possible savings to public health.  An aim would be to 
make the scheme cost neutral.  If successful with lowering pollution then there 
would be a cost to enforce the scheme as fewer vehicles would be non-
compliant. 

 Options of voluntary arrangements could be considered.  Currently only bus 
operators, through the bus partnership, where involved in this, were they agree 
to operate “clean” buses on certain routes. 

 Many of the large haulage companies already comply with current Euro V 
standard and as they renewed their fleets they would introduce Euro VI. 

 Concerns about emissions and safety for cyclist along the Western Approach 
were raised.  Congestion was still caused by the compliant vehicles.  Part of the 
strategy would be to encourage a modal shift in the types of journeys/ transport 
being used. 

 The emissions issues were not just generated by the freight vehicles but also 
motor cars, particularly in congested areas. 

 It was confirmed that although several years ago there had been a push for 
diesel vehicles to reduce the emission of CO2, these were worse for NOx 
emissions. 

 It was agreed that generally people were unaware of the impact emissions had 
on their health. 

 Speed limits reductions would have little impact on emissions levels.  The issue 
of vehicles stop/ starting was a greater impact, therefore the importance should 
be on reducing congestion. 

 It was questioned how the number of bus movements was higher than HGVs on 
the information provided.  It was explained that the data did not only count the 
movements it also used a formula that included calculating the age of the vehicle 
and the likely emissions generated from it. 

 There was currently no definite policy from Government that encouraged the use 
or either petrol or diesel cars.  It was suggest that if your annual mileage was 
less than 11K, and included shorter journeys then petrol was probably the best 
option.  Diesel engines performed better on the longer journeys. 

 A LES would be formulated and introduced after discussing fully with all 
stakeholders.  Meetings would start in January.  It was hoped that a draft 
strategy would be ready by mid-Spring.  



 

 

- 22 - 
 

 It was agreed that there was a need to increase peoples’ knowledge on ways to 
improve air quality with the introduction of green infrastructure. 

 It was noted that Bradford was leading the way with regards to “plug-in-places” 
for electric vehicles and had included it in their planning guidance.  Many grants 
were available for such schemes.  Southampton as and authority was now 
applying for such grants.  Funding facilities in private developments was the 
responsibility of the developer.    

 It was noted that improvements at the Redbridge roundabout to improve the flow 
of HGVs into the Docks had been included as one of the schemes recently 
announce by the Government. 

 It was reported that work with the Port was already in progress.  And this 
included the introduction of a hybrid straddle carrier. 

 It was questioned whether there had been any research into how the introduction 
of a LES or LEZ impacted on the local economy. 

 It was import to tackle the key sources of emissions – buses, HGVs, congestion 
and the Port.  Policies need to be in place for each of these areas. 

 A suggestion was made that greater usage of LPG should be looked at.  This 
would resolve the problem of needing charging points for electric vehicles. 

 
It was agreed that the introduction of a Strategy rather than a LEZ was a more practical 
way forward. 
 

19. WOODLAND TRUST - URBAN AIR QUALITY REPORT  

The Panel noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive giving details of the report 
produced by the Woodland Trust in 2012 on urban air quality. 
 

 


